

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALPHA DELTA CHI-DELTA CHAPTER, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CHARLES B. REED, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Jordan Lorence  
Alliance Defense Fund  
801 G St. NW, Suite 509  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 393-8690

John M. Stewart  
Law Offices of  
Stewart & Stewart  
333 City Blvd. West  
17th Floor  
Orange, CA 92868  
(714) 283-3451

David A. Cortman  
*Counsel of Record*  
Alliance Defense Fund  
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd, NE,  
Suite D-1100  
Lawrenceville, GA 30043  
(770) 339-0774  
dcortman@telladf.org

Jeremy D. Tedesco  
Alliance Defense Fund  
15100 N. 90th Street  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
(480) 444-0020

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

DECISIONS BELOW..... 4

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND  
UNIVERSITY REGULATIONS..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

    A. Factual Background..... 5

        1. SDSU’s Student Organization  
           Speech Forum ..... 5

        2. SDSU’s Nondiscrimination Policy  
           Targets Religious Groups for  
           Exclusion..... 8

        3. ADX’s and AGO’s Religious  
           Commitments..... 9

        4. SDSU Denies Recognition to ADX  
           and AGO..... 11

    B. Procedural History ..... 12

1. District Court.....	12
2. Court of Appeals .....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	14
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with Decisions from the Seventh and Second Circuits Regarding the Rights of Student Groups to Select Members and Leaders Based on Shared Beliefs.....	16
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Eviscerates the Equal Access Rights of Religious Groups by Upholding their Viewpoint Discriminatory and Unreasonable Exclusion From Speech Forums.....	19
III. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with this Court’s Decisions Protecting the Right of Expressive Associations to Limit Membership and Leadership to Individuals who Agree with their Messages and to Access the Benefits of Recognition. ....	26
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Allows Public Universities to Dictate the Membership Standards of Religious Student Groups. ....	26
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with this Court’s Decision in <i>Healy</i> that Denying Student Groups Recognition and its Benefits Violates their Associational Rights.....	31

IV. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with this Court’s Decisions Regarding the Free Exercise of Religion..... 33

V. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with this Court’s Decision in *Widmar* that Excluding Religious Speakers from Student Organization Speech Forums is Content-Based Discrimination..... 35

VI. Public Universities Denying Religious Student Groups Recognition because they Require their Members and Leaders to Share their Religious Views is a Recurring Problem Nationwide that Requires this Court’s Attention. .... 37

CONCLUSION..... 39

APPENDIX:

Ninth Circuit Opinion (08/02/2011)..... 1a

District Court Opinion (02/06/2009)..... 31a

U.S. Const. amend I..... 81a

U.S. Const. amend XIV, § 1 ..... 81a

5 Cal. Code Regs. tit. 5, §§ 41500-41503 (Excerpts of Record at 3546-3547)..... 82a

Excerpts from Joint Statement of Undisputed Facts Re: Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment (07/13/2006) (Excerpts of Record at 81-135) .....86a

Lists of Recognized Student Organizations from San Diego State University (06/12/2006) (attached as Exhibit A to Affidavit of Amanda Rossiter in Support of Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment) (Excerpts of Record at 1825-1844) ..... 145a

Excerpt from Alpha Gamma Omega's Constitution (06/12/2006) (attached as Exhibit 4 to Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment) (Excerpts of Record at 1962) ..... 182a

Excerpt from Alpha Delta Chi Constitution and Bylaws (06/12/2006) (attached as Exhibit 6 to Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment) (Excerpts of Record at 2273) ..... 183a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases:**

<i>Alpha Iota Omega Christian Fraternity v. Moeser</i> , No. 1:04CV00765, 2005 WL 1720903 (M.D.N.C. Mar. 2, 2005), <i>dismissed as moot</i> , 2006 WL 1286186 (M.D.N.C. May 4, 2006).....	37
<i>Beta Upsilon Chi v. Adams</i> , No. 06-104 (M.D. Ga. 2006) .....	37
<i>Beta Upsilon Chi v. Machen</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (N.D. Fla. 2008), <i>vacated</i> , 586 F.3d 908 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	37
<i>Board of Education of Westside Community Schools v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	17
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	22, 26, 28
<i>Christian Legal Society Chapter of the Ohio State Univ. v. Holbrook</i> , No. 04-197 (S.D. Ohio 2004) .....	37
<i>Christian Legal Society Chapter of the University of Toledo v. Johnson</i> , No. 05-7126 (N.D. Ohio 2005) .....	37

<i>Christian Legal Society Chapter of Washburn University School of Law v. Farley, No. 04-4120 (D. Kan. 2004)</i> .....	37
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Eck, 625 F. Supp. 2d 1026 (D. Mont. 2009)</i> .....	37
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez, 130 S. Ct. 795 (2009)</i> .....	12
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez, 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010)</i> .....	i, 1, 18, 34
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Walker, 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)</i> .....	16, 17, 37
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)</i> .....	33, 34
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control/Coalition for Fair Housing v. City of Berkeley, 454 U.S. 290 (1981)</i> .....	25
<i>Democratic Party v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette, 450 U.S. 107 (1981)</i> .....	27
<i>Disciple Makers v. Spanier, No. 04-2229 (M.D. Pa. 2004)</i> .....	37
<i>Employment Division v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)</i> .....	33

<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School,</i> 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	3, 19
<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier,</i> 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	35-36
<i>Healy v. James,</i> 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	26, 31, 36
<i>Hsu v. Roslyn Union Free School District No. 3,</i> 85 F.3d 839 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston,</i> 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	28, 29
<i>Intervarsity Multi Ethnic Christian Fellowship v. Rutgers,</i> No. 02-06145 (D.N.J. 2002) .....	38
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District,</i> 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	3, 19
<i>Maranatha Christian Fellowship v. Regents of the Board of the University of Minnesota System,</i> No. 03-5618 (D. Minn. 2003) .....	37-38
<i>Minneapolis Star and Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Commissioner of Revenue,</i> 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	24
<i>NAACP v. Button,</i> 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	28

<i>NAACP v. State of Alabama ex rel. Patterson,</i> 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	21
<i>New York State Club Ass’n v. City of New York,</i> 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	27
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of University of Virginia,</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	3, 19, 25
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the New York State Crime Victims Board,</i> 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	24
<i>Truth v. Kent School District,</i> 542 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>University of Wisconsin–Madison Roman Catholic Foundation v. Walsh,</i> No. 06-C-649-S, 2007 WL 765255 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 8, 2007).....	37
<i>Widmar v. Vincent,</i> 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	3, 27, 35, 36
<b><u>Statutes:</u></b>	
20 U.S.C. § 4071 .....	17
<b><u>Other Authorities:</u></b>	
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> (No. 08-1371).....	1
